

No. 091454 MAY 27 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
In the Supreme Court
of the United States

BOB CAMRETA,

Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as
next friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G.,
a minor,

Respondent.

Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN R. KROGER
Attorney General of Oregon
MARY H. WILLIAMS
Deputy Attorney General
*DAVID B. THOMPSON
Acting Solicitor General
ANNA JOYCE
Assistant Attorney General
400 Justice Building
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Phone: (503) 378-4402
david.b.thompson@doj.state.or.us
Counsel for Petitioner

*Counsel of Record

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
Opinions Below.....	3
Jurisdiction.....	3
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. After receiving information that S.G. might be the victim of sexual abuse, an officer and a child-protection services caseworker went to S.G.’s school to interview her.	4
B. Respondent filed a § 1983 action, and the district court granted summary judgment in favor of petitioner.	7
C. The Ninth Circuit concluded that the caseworker and deputy sheriff violated the Fourth Amendment when—without a warrant, court order, exigent circumstances, or parental consent—they jointly interviewed S.G. at her school about suspected sexual abuse.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision runs contrary to this Court’s precedent and, in the process, significantly impairs investigating allegations of child abuse.....	14

1. By imposing a Fourth Amendment standard that this Court has never required in similar cases, the Ninth Circuit’s decision prevents state officials from investigating claims of child sexual abuse.	14
2. By applying the standard used to assess the constitutionality of seizures of suspected criminals to the interview of a possible child sexual-abuse victim, the Ninth Circuit disregarded this Court’s decisions applying a Fourth Amendment balancing test to interviews of potential witnesses.	18
a. This Court has held that the Fourth Amendment requires only a reasonableness balancing test for less-intrusive seizures or for seizures of potential witnesses.....	19
b. The Ninth Circuit’s application of traditional Fourth Amendment principles is contrary to this Court’s recognition that a different constitutional standard applies when interviewing potential witnesses or victims.	21
B. The Circuit Courts of Appeal are divided about the constitutional standard that applies to in-school seizures of possible child-abuse victims.	22
C. This Court should grant certiorari, notwithstanding that the Ninth Circuit held that petitioners were protected by qualified immunity.	25

CONCLUSION..... 30

APPENDIX

Ninth Circuit Opinion App. 1

District Court Order and Opinion App. 55

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing
En Banc..... App.76

Petition for Panel Rehearing with
Suggestion for Rehearing En Banc..... App.78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases Cited

<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	19
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004)	25, 27, 28
<i>Calabretta v. Floyd</i> , 189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999)	9, 10
<i>Darryl H. v. Coler</i> , 801 F.2d 893 (7th Cir. 1986)	24
<i>Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	29
<i>Doe v. Bagan</i> , 41 F.3d 571 (10th Cir. 1994)	7, 8, 24, 25
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	18, 19
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	23
<i>Gates v. Tex. Dept. Of Protective and Regulatory Services</i> , 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Greene v. Camreta</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horne v. Coughlin</i> , 191 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 1999)	28

<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Rabb</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	23
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	8, 10, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	14
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	9, 26, 28
<i>Tenenbaum v. Williams</i> , 193 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	8, 10, 12, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	13
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	19
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980)	15
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	20
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971)	14, 22
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2006)	4, 26

Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.285 (2009)	26
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.020(2)(a)	16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4, 7

Other Authorities

44 Op. Att’y Gen. 416 (Or. 1985)	26
Catherine Dixon, <i>Best Practices in the Response to Child Abuse</i> , 25 Miss. C. L. Rev. 73 (Fall 2005).....	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-101h.....	17
N.Y. Exec. Law § 642-A(1).....	17
